

No. 19-3169

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, an Illinois governmental entity, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, Case No. 1:19-cv-6334, Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

**BRIEF OF 105 BUSINESSES AND ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
MATTHEW A. WARING
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 19-3169

Short Caption: Cook County et al. v. Wolf et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| A. The Rule Will Impede Hiring By American Employers..... | 4 |
| B. The Rule Would Impose An Onerous Compliance Burden On Workers And Their Employers..... | 11 |
| C. The Costs Of The Rule Far Outweigh Any Putative Benefits..... | 16 |
| 1. The benefits of the Rule are illusory. | 16 |
| 2. The costs of the Rule—particularly for the community of persons with disabilities—will be enormous. | 18 |
| D. The Rule Is Contrary To American Values..... | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |
| Addendum A: List of <i>amici</i> | 1a |
| Addendum B: Corporate disclosure statements..... | 6a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R.

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| § 212.21(c)..... | 3 |
| § 212.22(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| § 212.22(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| § 212.22(b)(3)..... | 6 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)..... | 6 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)(i)(C) | 5 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)(i)(D)..... | 7 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)(ii)(E) | 8 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)(ii)(F) | 8 |
| § 212.22(b)(4)(ii)(G)..... | 6 |
| § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(A)..... | 7 |
| § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(B) | 7 |
| § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(C) | 7 |
| § 212.22(b)(5)(ii)(D)..... | 7 |
| § 212.22(b)(6)(i) | 8 |
| § 212.22(b)(7)..... | 8 |
| § 212.22(c)(1)(i)..... | 7 |
| § 212.22(c)(1)(ii) | 8 |
| § 212.22(c)(1)(iii)(B) | 6 |
| § 212.22(c)(1)(iv)..... | 8 |
| § 212.22(c)(2)(i)-(ii)..... | 6 |
| § 212.22(c)(2)(iii) | 7 |

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)..... 23

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y & Council of the Americas, *Bringing
Vitality to Main Street* (Jan. 2015) 24, 25

Cindy Mann et al., Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP,
*Medicaid Payments at Risk for Hospitals Under the
Public Charge Proposed Rule* (Nov. 2018)..... 20

Other Authorities—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Comments of Boundless Immigration Inc. on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Comment of Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund (Dec. 10, 2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Congressional Budget Office Cost Estimate</i> , Cong. Budget Office (June 4, 2007) | 17 |
| Ctr. for Am. Entrepreneurship, <i>Immigrant Founders of the 2017 Fortune 500</i> | 25 |
| Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>U.S. Federal Poverty Guidelines Used to Determine Financial Eligibility for Certain Federal Programs</i> | 9 |
| DHS, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Aug. 2019)..... | 18 |
| Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Real Median Household Income in the United States</i> | 9 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Protecting Personal Information: A Guide for Business</i> (Oct. 2016)..... | 15 |
| Fiscal Policy Inst., <i>“Only Wealthy Immigrants Need Apply”: How a Trump Rule’s Chilling Effect Will Harm the U.S.</i> (Oct. 10, 2018)..... | 20 |
| Form I-944 (Sept. 23, 2019) | 12 |
| Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Proposed Changes to “Public Charge” Policies for Immigrants: Implications for Health Coverage</i> (Sept. 2018) | 19 |
| Jeanne Batalova et al., <i>Through the Back Door: Remaking the Immigration System via the Expected “Public-Charge” Rule</i> , Migration Policy Inst. (Aug. 2018)..... | 3, 10 |
| Leighton Ku et al., George Wash. Univ. & RCHN Cmty. Health Found., <i>How Could the Public Charge Proposed Rule Affect Community Health Centers?</i> (Nov. 2018)..... | 20 |
| Lena Groeger, ProPublica, <i>The Immigration Effect</i> (July 19, 2017) | 21 |

Other Authorities—continued

| | |
|--|----|
| Michael Greenstone & Adam Looney, The Hamilton Project, <i>Ten Economic Facts About Immigration</i> (Sept. 2010)..... | 25 |
| Nat’l Acads. of Sci., Eng’g, & Med., <i>The Economic and Fiscal Consequences of Immigration</i> (Francine D. Blau & Christopher Mackie eds., 2017) | 17 |
| Nat’l Acads. of Sci., Eng’g, & Med., <i>The New Americans: Economic, Demographic, and Fiscal Effects of Immigration</i> (James P. Smith & Barry Edmonston eds., 1997) | 17 |
| New Am. Econ. Research Fund, <i>The New “Public Charge” Rule and Its Negative Impact on the U.S. Economy</i> , Oct. 14, 2019..... | 20 |
| P’ship for a New Am. Econ., <i>The “New American” Fortune 500</i> (June 2011)..... | 24 |
| P’ship for a New Am. Econ., <i>Open For Business: How Immigrants Are Driving Small Business Creation in the United States</i> (Aug. 2012)..... | 24 |
| Robert W. Fairlie et al., Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., <i>The 2016 Kauffman Index: Startup Activity</i> (Aug. 2016)..... | 24 |
| Stuart Anderson, Nat’l Found. for Am. Pol’y, <i>Immigrants and Billion-Dollar Companies</i> (Oct. 2018)..... | 24 |
| Stuart Anderson, Nat’l Found. for Am. Pol’y, <i>The Contributions of the Children of Immigrants to Science in America</i> (Mar. 2017) | 25 |
| Stuart Anderson, <i>Immigrants Flooding America with Nobel Prizes</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Oct. 16, 2016)..... | 25 |
| The White House, Council of Econ. Advisers, <i>Immigration’s Economic Impact</i> (June 20, 2007) | 17 |
| Vivek Wadhwa et al., <i>America’s New Immigrant Entrepreneurs</i> , Duke Univ. & Univ. Cal. Berkeley (Jan. 4, 2007) | 26 |
| William R. Kerr, <i>U.S. High-Skilled Immigration, Innovation, and Entrepreneurship: Empirical Approaches and Evidence</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper 19377, Aug. 2013)..... | 21 |
